SGS-THOMSON
M DO

TDA8174

VERTICAL DEFLECTION CIRCUIT

RAMP GENERATOR

INDEPENDENT AMPLITUDE ADJUSTEMENT
BUFFER STAGE

POWER AMPLIFIER

FLYBACK GENERATOR

INTERNAL REFERENCE VOLTAGE
THERMAL PROTECTION

DESCRIPTION

The TDA8174 is a monolithic integrated circuit in
MULTIWATT-11 package.

Itis a full performance and very efficient vertical de-
flection circuit intended for direct drive of a TV pic-
ture tube in Color and B & W television as well as in
Monitor and Data displays.
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TDA8174

PIN CONNECTION

POWER OUTPUT
OUT. STAGE Vs
TRIGGER INPUT
HEIGHT ADJ.

N.C.

GND

RAMP GENERATOR
BUFFER OUTPUT
INVERTING INPUT

Vs
FLYBACK GENERATOR
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Symbol Parameter Value
Vs Supply Voltage 35
V,, v2 Flyback Peak Voltage 65
V3 Trigger Input Voltage 20
V9 Amplifier Input Voltage GND to Vs
lo Output Peak to Peak Current (non repetitive t = 2ms) 6
lo Output Peak to Peak Currentt > 10ps 4
in Pin 11 DC Current at Vt < Vio 100
in Pin 11 Peak to Peak Current @ tfiy < 1.5ms 3
P tot Total Power Dissipation @ Ttab = 60°C 30
Ts Storage Temperature -40 to 150
T Junction Temperature 0 to 150
Tamb Ambient Temperature 0 to 70
THERMAL DATA
RTH(-tab) Thermal Resistance Junc.-tab Max 3
PIH(J-amb) Thermal Resistance Junc.-amb Max 40
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DC ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (Vs =35V ; Tamb = 25°C unless otherwise specified)

Symbol
12
no
-7
-1?
Cuz/17

VI1IH

V4
dva/vs

dva/d,4

vr
Vdi 1-10
Vqi-2
Gv
Vs
Vo

v3

AC ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (Vs =24V ; Tamb = 25°C unless otherwise specified)

Symbol

Vs

Tis

Parameter
Pin 2 Quiescent Current
Pin 10 Quiescent Current
Ramp Generator Bias Current
Ramp Generator Current

Ramp Gener. Linearity

Quiescent Output Voltage

Out Saturation Voltage to
GND

Out Saturation Voltage to Vs

Reference Voltage

Reference Voltage Drift
Versus Vs

Reference Voltage Drift
Versus 14

Internal Ref. Voltage

Diode Fwd Voltage

Diode Fwd Voltage

Output Stage Open Loop Gain
V10-11 Saturation Voltage

Pin 11 Scanning Voltage
Trigger Input Threshold
Trigger Input Bias Current

Trigger Input Width

Parameter
Operating Supply Voltage
Range

Peak-to-peak Operating
Current Range

Supply Current
Flyback Voltage
Sawtooth Pedestall Voltage

Junction Temp, for Thermal
Shutdown

Test Conditions M in.

e) _o

_0 _o
V4_O
V? =0 -14 = 20pA 18.5
V6 =0 to 15V

-14 = 20pA

Ra = 30k Rb = 10k 17.0
Vs = 35V
Ra = 6.8k Rb - 10k 7.2
Vs = 15V

=o3n
I, = 1.2A
-1, = 0.5A
-1, = 1.2A
-14 = 20pA 6.3

Vs = 10V to 35V

14 = 10pA to 30pA

4.26
la = 1.2A
Id = 1.2A
f = 100Hz
Sl = 1-2A
111 = 20mA
(see note 1) 2.6
Vin = V3 - 0.2V
(see note 2) 20

Test Conditions M in.

10

0.4
ly = 2.4App
ly = 2.4App
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MienoBaenioHiies

Typ.
16
15

20
0.2

17.8

7.5

0.5

11
16
6.6

1.5

4.40
2.2
2.2
60
1.5
1.7
3.0

60

Typ.

51
1.85

145

TDA8174

Max.

36
30
0.5

21.5

18.6

7.8

1.4
1.6
2.2
6.9

4.54

2.5

3.4
30
Th

Max.

30

U nit
mA
mA
pA
pA
%

< < < < < <

<

mV/pA

dB

pPA
pS

Unit

mA
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TDA8174

APPLICATION NOTES
Notes : 1. The trigger input circuit can accept, with a metal option, positive and negative going input pulses.
2. 1.2. Ts

Th= e where : Ts is the vertical period
\Y V is ramp amplitude at pin 7
PP PP

APPLICATION CIRCUIT
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